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Chan.BI in 20 easel have beeD etrep.rod
&lid are UDder scrutiny with the Directot or Prosecution. The remaining cases are peDdin. investi,ation with tbe Ccli.

JWce.eat. In Dowr1 Death C •• es il4S. SHRIMATI KISHORI SINHA:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS iN. pl.ased to state :

(a) whether his Ministry has made uy study of the recent judgement'i in
... r1 death cases in which the accused
• cape" punishment on technical around.;

(b) if Dot, whether he is aware tbat i...... are too many loopholes in tbe
IPC to enable the accused to escape
,unilhmen t;

(c) if so, what steps he is inlending t.· take to make these prosecutions
•••• liv. and detel rent; and

(d) if tbe answer to (8) is in rhe
•• r.ative. the findin,s thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRIMATI RAM DULARI SINHA) :
(a) The Gbv~rnment has gone through tIM judlcment of the Delhi Hiah Court dated 3rd November, 1983 acquitting the husband, brother- in-law and
.other.iowlaw of Shrimati Sudha Goel. who bad been senten:ed to death by the Additional Sessions Judge. Delhi.

(b) There IS no loophole in the lodiat) PenaJ Code which (~nJy defines oft'cDces and prescribes the punishment therefor. Sections 302 and 306 of the Indian Penal Code provide adequate
,enaltiel for the offence! of murder and abetment of sUicide. Section 498A of the Code also seeks to pUlJi~h cruelty
... married woman by her husband
... ~ht. relatives for not bringing dowry or fer brinling inadequate dowry.

(C) The conviction of a person
*"nds on whether the prosecution ".t b~n able to pr0ge its charles
••• i.,t the accused beyond all
_ft ..... ~J. dOUbt. When the prosecution

• ..., I ""

Is Dot lable to do 10 or whep tbtfo~ It ~t.c~
of evidence a,afDst the accll.e'd, fbi case against the accused wourd' r .. t
The Evidence Act, 1812 has, '1 hcS~f~t,
been amended by the insettfon 'or'~" section 113A. which prdvicUl 'mIt. where a married woman cOmmiU lu1Mde·
within seven ycars from the dat~ or ~t marriage and it is provcd that sb!' " ••
subjected 10 cruelly wilhin the meanioa of Section 498A fPC by her husband or his relatives. the Court may presume that the hu~band or such relatives abetted the suicide of that woman •

(d) Delhi Administration's ptti-
tion to Supreme CaUl t for special leave to appeal against the judgement rererrtd to in part (a) is still pending.

\'-'.,teland De1'rlopmcnt Corporation of India

3346. SHRI S. O. Gf-IOLAp .. : ~ilj
the PRIME MINISTER be pJcased., to Sta te :

(a, whether Waste Land Develop-
• f

ment CorporatIon of India has come Into existence as proposed; aod

(b) jf ~O, the progress and ..pJan for development?

'\ .. .. ,
THE MINISTER OF ~TATS. ,:IN

THE MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMp.NT
AND FORESTS (SHRI BlR SEN)! 'll)
Yes. Sir. The Central Government have taken a deCISion to set up a National Wa~telands Dev, lopment Board.

(b) Details are being worked out.

Night LandlDI FacllitJ •• at Patna
Airport

3347. SHRI LALITESHWAR S~~I:
SHRI VIJAY KUMAR

YADAV:
,

Will -the Minister of TOt;~lp,l, AND CIVIL A VIATJON be pk ••• ", to state :

(a) when Palna Airport is proposed to be equipped wfth -Itfperiii l ~ hlah!
landlnl f •• f1ftietj .. I .. ~ ~H I.': !~H t


· (If) whoa Patnl illlOi"l to taave ao
-e.ilt. air Hfvice from Delhi;

; (Q). wbcther Government propose to c~aoct P~'na aad Kbajuraho CrQm BG~bay by.air service; and

i (4) the time by which Government prq,o$O to connect Dhanbad, Jamshedpur and Patna by Vayudoot leryice ?

mE MIN STER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OPTOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (SHRI ASHOK OEHLOT) :
(a) The Patna airport is presently equipped with Medium Intensity Runway Lights and Abridged Visual Approach
~'ope Indicator System (AVASJS). In order to further improve and upgrade the existing system, (he following facilities have bee'n sanctioned. The likely dates by which these facilities are expected to be completed are livrD aiainst each:

(I) Conversion of Medium I Intensity Runway Lights 1 30.9.85 into High Intensity. J

(ii) Conversion of A V AS ( 1 into 3 .. Bar A V ASI on I
runway 25 and in'taIJ. I 31.8.85
alion of 3-Dar AVASI I
on runway 07. J

(iii) Improvement of the "1 To be Apron flood lighting. I taken up

J in
1985-86.

(b) At "reseot there is no plan to 8'"lt cveniD, service between Delhi aDd
Palqa.

j \
.(c) No, Sir.

.1 (d) Vayudoot have plans fo operate to,J)hanbad and Patna from Calcutta
~urinl the )ear 1986-87.

International Airport at Hyderabad aDd Vbaklllp.'naill

, J :43.'. SHRI K. RAMACHA..NDRA
R:I!DOV: Will th" Mipister of t6\111ISM ANP qVIL ,AVIATJO~ be
,~ .... cI to .tate :

(a) wbether Government wHI con. sidet setting up of International air-' ports at Hyderabad and Visakhapatuam
j n Andhra Pradesh;

(b) if so, when; and

(c) if not, reasons therefor '1

THE MINISTER OF STAT!!
IN THE MINISfRY OF TOURISM
AND C(YJL AVIATION (SHRr
ASIIOK GEHLOT): (a) to (c) There
i. DO specific propo§al under consider ..
ation of the Government at present to de",I.He Hyderabad and Visakhapataam as Interna (lonal airports. The Government had, however, recently appointed a comrnittee to inter-alja identify some other airpol ts to which international operations could be introd~ced wi th a view to relievina the pressure on the Bombay airport.

Implementation or Forest Policy

3349. SHRI V. S. VIIAYA.
RAGHAVAN: Will tbe PRIME
MINISTER be pleased to state:

(8) whether the forest poJicy of the Union Government is being implemcote4i in letter and spirit;

(b) whe ther any Sta te Governments have violated the GuideJines in tbis respect; and

(C) if so, the names of those Slates and the steps beiDg taken to see th.l, the Central policy with reaard to forest is impJemen ted '1

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF ENViRONMENT
AND FORESTS (SHRI BIR SEN) ;
(a) to (C) The National Forest Policy was laid down in 1952. The Policy is an enunciation of general principles, which leaves discretion to tbe State GOVl!rnmcllts to regulate the details of forest administration in their rcspec~iv. territories. While all efforts are bein. made to implement the poJicy in letter and in spirit, certain inadequacies in impl~meDt.tion bave come to notice. vi.l. tions ., the p(ovi.ioDS of ~h.

